Water Resources Department
I regOI I Commerce Building

158 12th Street NE
John A Kitzhaber, M., Governor Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
January 3, 2000 FAX (503) 378-8130
TOM HANLEY
- POBOX 701
- BAKER CITY OR 97814

Re: SWR 614, 617, 618
" Dear Sir,

This will acknowledge the receipt of the calculations you have submitted. Thanks for your
. attention to this matter. I have added them to the files.

- If you have any questions, please give me a call. The number is 503-378-8455 and my extension
is 255.

- Sincerely,

ol N

- Don Knauer
. Manager Adjudications

c: Holtz Family Trust
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Big Hamlton Ditch - In this ditch is a concrete control. Top of the ditch is six (6) feet, bottom of
the ditch is six (6) feet, height of the ditch is five (5) feet, water level in the ditch is three (3) feet.

This ditch is also used to fill the reservoir,

A=180

p =12 feet

R=18/12=1.S RS = 4,3
n=0.030"

s =.0026 5L = O.OTL
v=1.486/.030x 1.5( x 0.051 =33\ 44t /5a,
Q=18x331=5%4 cfs

Total acres = 249 .4 acres
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capacities ot ditches will be sent by separate mailing,

Thank you.

Yours truly,

James D. Hanley

CWRE

Enc. 2 mylar
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) 0 Water Resources Department
regon Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

July 13, 1998 FAX (503) 378-8130

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor

JAMES D HANLEY
PO BOX 701
BAKER CITY OR 97814

Re: surface water registration statements SWR-614, SWR-617, SWR-618

Dear Jim,

I have reviewed the draft copy of the map of the water use under the above claims. The only
addition information I need is for the diversions and capacity of the diversion systems. I assume
all diversions are by ditch. If this is the case, I need the measurements of the ditch size and
calculations for capacities. This information could be submitted by letter or report and does not
actually have to be on the map. Just a reminder, the final map must be ink on mylar.

If you have any questions, please give me a call. The number is 503-378-8455 and my extension
is 255.

Sincerely,

N

Don Knauer
Manager Adjudication and Certificates

c: Robert O’Rourke
Holtz Family Trust



O Water Resources Department
regon Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

September 1, 1998 FAX (503) 378-8130

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor

JAMES HANLEY
PO BOX 701
BAKER CITY OR 97814

Re: SWR-614, SWR-617 and SWR-618 in the name of Holtz

Dear Jim,

This will acknowledge the receipt of the two mylar maps covering L.ove Reservoir and the pre-
1909 irrigated lands. 1 have added these to the files. Thanks for your attention to this matter. If
you have any questions, please give me a call. The number is 503-378-8455 and my extension is
255.

Sincerely

A -

Don Knauer
Manager Adjudication and Certificates

¢: Robert O’Rourke
Holtz Family Trust




HANLEY E[GINEERING

PO. Box 701, 2043 Main St. BAKER ] CITY, OREGON 97814  (541) 523-3803

Consuiting Engineers and Surveyors

JAMES D. HANLEY P.E,, P.LS. ﬁggﬁ:ﬁﬁVEgé

OREGON WATER RIGHTS EXAMINER
U.S. MINERAL SURVEYOR ;,, 3 ( - ‘,998

THOMAS J. HANLEY PE, PLS. MR SRS
WATER SESOURLES BEpT
July 6. 1998 SALEM. DREROMN

Water Resource Department
Commerce Building

158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97310

Attn: Reed Marbut

Dear Mr, Marbut.
Enclosed. is a draft copy of the Holtz Family Trust Pre-1909 map.

I will appreciate your examination of this and advise me of any necessary revision.

Thank vou.

Yours truly,

) 1
O e 1/\/\’ /‘%‘Z\ﬂ-« N
!//

James D. Hanley
" CWRE
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JOHN H. KOTTKAMP ATTORNEYS AT LAW (B03) 276-2141
ROBERT E. OROURKE 331 S.E. 2ND STREET FAX
STEPHEN M. BLOOM P.O. BOX 490 (503) 276-8463

PENDLETON, OREGON 97801-0490

January 14, 1994

JAN 161994

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
Mr. Donald E. Knauer SALEM, OREGON
Adjudication Specialist
Water Resources Department
3850 Portland Road N. E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Surface Water Registration Statements
- Holtz Family Trust

Dear Mr. Knauer:
Thank you for your letter of January 7. The Holtz

Family Trust has retained Jim Hanley of Hanley Engineering to do
the mapping. I have forwarded a copy of your letter of January 7

with enclosures to Mr. Hanley.
KOTT & O'ROU §
prng ¢ )

B {els O

REO:vl1
Encl.

cc: Mr. Jim Hanley
Hanley Engineering
Land Title Insurance Building
P. O. Box 701
Baker City, Oregon 97814
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Water Resources Department
December 10, 1993
Page Two

cc: Mr. Jim Hanley
Hanley Engineering
Land Title Insurance Building
P. 0. Box 701
Baker City, Oregon 97814
(w/encl.)
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KOTTKAMP & O’ROURKE 66 TELEPH&“\

JOHN H. KOTTKAMP ATTORNEYS AT LAW B03) 276 -2141
ROBERT E. O'ROURKE 331 S.E. 2ND STREET
STEPHEN M. BLOOM P.O. BOX 480 S03) 276-6463

PENDLETON, OREGON 97801-0490

November 24, 1993

VIA EXPRESS MAIL voy %1993

Mr. Dwight French

Water Resources Department
3850 Portland Road N. E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Petition for Late Registration Statement Filing
The Holtz Family Trust

Dear Mr. French:

Following up on our telephone conversation of November
24, I enclose with this letter the completed Registration State-
ment. It has been signed by Mr. and Mrs. Holtz and their signa-
tures have been notarized.

Would you please let me know immediately if anything
more is needed in order for the Order to be signed. Thank you
for your assistance with this.

KOTTKAMP & O'’RQURKE

A O

REO:v1
Encl.

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Henry Holtz
17130 Ridge Canyon Drive
Riverside, California 92506
(w/encl.)

Mr. Charles Holtz

HCR 60, Box 18

Huntington, Oregon 97907
(w/encl.)

Mr. Larry Powers, Watermaster
Malheur County Courthouse
251 "B" Street West
Vale, Oregon 97918
(w/encl.)

Mr. Jim Hanley

Hanley Engineering

Land Title Insurance Building

P. 0. Box 701

Baker City, Oregon 97814
(w/encl.)




Exhibit A

4. Priority Date
a) Date of first use:
b) Date water use development first initiated:
c) Name of party who initiated development:

This registration involves several different priority
dates. Exhibit B is a description of the land to which this
registration relates. For reference purposes only, the land is
described as the 1905 Land and the 1884 Land. With respect to
the 1884 Land, the date of first use and the date water use
development was first initiated is 1884. The name of the party
who initiated the development is presently unknown and further
research is being done on that subject.

With respect to the land designated as the 1905 Land,
certain Notices are attached to this Exhibit. Those Notices show
the name of the party who initiated the development, the date of
first use and the date water use development was first initiated.
Unless otherwise stated, the date of first use and the date the
water use development was first initiated are the same as stated
in the Notices.

5. Amount of water claimed: , in CFS or GPM
(Water put to beneficial use)

The amount of water claimed for direct irrigation is
10.375 cfs. The amount of water claimed for diversion into
storage and maintenance of storage and the amount of water stored
will be developed by the CWRE when he prepares the map for this
registration. Because of the location and geography of the
subject land and the time of year, request is made for additional
time for the CWRE to prepare the map. The requested additional
time would be until the weather and season of the year allow the
CWRE to prepare a map of the land irrigated, diversion and
storage facilities.

Attached to this statement is a copy of a USGS topo-
graphical map showing generally the location of the subject land,
diversion and storage facilities. The precise locations of the
subject land, water diversion and storage facilities will be
shown on the CWRE map and the claimant is not to be bound by the
information shown on the attached map. It is submitted for
general information purposes only and is not based upon any
‘survey or measurement.



EXHIBIT B
The Land

The 1905 Land
Malheur County, Oregon

Township 15 South, Range 44 E.W.M.

Section 13: NE{NE}
NWiNE}
SE{NE}

NE{NW}
NWiNWi

NE{SE%
Section 14: NEi{NE}
NWiNE}

Township 15 South, Range 45 E.W.M.

Section 16: NE}SWi}
SwWiswi
SE}{sSwi

Section 17: SE$SE}
Section 18: SWiNW}

NWisSwi
SwWwiswi
SE}Swi

Section 19: NE}NE}
NWi{NE}
SWi{NE}
SE{NE}

NE{NwW}
SEiNW}

NE}{SE%}
NWiSE$
SE{SE}

Exhibit B
(Page 1 of 2 Pages)



Township 15 South, Range 45 E.W.M. Cont.

Section 20:

Section 21:

Section 28:

Section 29:

The 1884 Land

Township 15 South, Range 44 E.W.M.

Section 10:

Section 15:

Section 14:

NE4{NE}
NWiNE}
SEiNE%

NEiNW}
NwWiNwi
SWiNwi

NEiswi
NEiSE}
NWiSE}
SE{SE}
NE{NW}
NWiNW}
SWiNW4
NWiNW}
NEi{NE}

NE}NW}
NWiNwWi

SWiSE}
SE}SE}

NE}NE}
NWiNE}

NE}NW}
SE}NW}

SWiSE}

NE{NE}
NWiNE}
SWiNE}
SEi{NE}

NE}Nw}
NWiNW

Exhibit B
(Page 2 of 2 Pages)
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STATE QF OREGON, }M' T ,

v C'oum‘y of Baker. i
' I, E. H. MIX. Cowunty Clerk of the nl)ove name Counfy and

Sh‘zte, do hereby certify lhaé e fores ﬂ'\num’ Mo pmeceed,
has been by me com pared. with the original, and that the sa a cor-

7‘601,‘ transerypt thererom und v the wholr of suciiorigina 'P““i—"""- ;

L as the sume appenrs ul pude. '/}L_ Voluine ~@2._ Becord of.%‘@._
| for Buker Courly, Uregon, in my Office and. in my cure wnd custody.
‘ IN TESTIHONY WHEREOR, T have here- -
unto set my hand wnd afjiced my official seal this -

28  duyofOTT 4D 1887. _l

C’oum‘y mﬂh |
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H'C Notioe of Logaticn and Appropriation of
Jc..‘- A / 8 . the vatera of Birzch Craek.
g0
oy r\+ ‘ q,,qo .
' Notice L3 hner:2by givean that the undsrsignad, C. A. lUoors, H. M. .
Hoore, Oscar Jacotson and %. 8. Love, have lccated and appropriated ~y

10,000 roinex's inch9s of watsr, measursd under a six-inch presure, of
the watars of Alirch Creszk, said waters to be divoertad frer sald Birch
Creek by msans of a dam at the polnt where this tyvewrsitton notice ia
postad, saild Jdax t3aing located S 768* 30! ¥ 20.10 chalns frow the norith
quartsr-zornar of section 13 Tp 15 3 R 44 E ¥ Uy in Malheur County,
Oregon, 3aid watars to bz conducted by means of a ditch or ditohes,
flumes and pilpse lineo Zor the distance of about four and ono-half miles
in a south-asastaerly direction and emptied into and retainoed und stored
{n the raservolr cf sald locators, said roserveir being locatuod in what
18 gcre2timos culled and is horeby deaiznated as ¥Willew Spring Basin,
said Basin veing lccatad about one mile southerly from the point on said
Birch Crazk whars the regularly travelad wagon road from Huntington to
¥illow Creck crosses sald Birch Credk in section 16 Tp 15 S R 45 & ¥ M,
and sald roscrvolr being locuted in and ouvcupwying parts of seotions

20, 28, 29, 30 and 33, Tp 10 S R 45 £ W M. Tho ditch by mouns
of which 3aid wvaters so appropriataed arz to be condustad to said res-
ervolir is heruby dssignatsd the Supply Ditoch of ths Mecore, Jacobson and
Love Irvigation System, by which name the sume shall be linown, and the
sald lccatcrs hereby give notice that said ditch has besn surveyed and
located on the zround and actually constructed up to a carrying capac-
ity, in tha szallost place, of 150 minsr's inchses,of water, measursd
under a 3ix-inch presurs, an:d that water has been cobducted through the
saze®, fo.: the cntirs lsangth thersof, up tc said capagity. Said con-
st:usticn wad Lagun ancut thuy 20th Jday of October, 1905, and it is the
intention haresby that said appropriation shall date from the time when
such consatruction was bagun, and notice i3 haresby given that said ditch
vill be anlat;2d with all reasonable diligence, and tha®™ffurther ditch-
¢3, [lumea and pipe linas w%ill be constructed that may bé nacessary,
until the same shall be of sufficient capaasity to carry the sald 10,000
ninsr's inchas of water so appropriated, and said ditch or ditchas,
flu=es and pipe lines, togothar with the dam used in diverting said
vaters from said 3irch Craessk, will be continuously maintainsed so that
the sxze will bs ef faotual Jor tha purposes herein named,

The w7atars sc appropriated ares to be used Zor reclaimang arid
lands, and for irrigation generally, and for household and domestic
purroses and for watsring livestook.

This notiocz 1s postad cn the ground, at the point of divarsien,
this /<7 day of A zecre (e A 190@, and a dupliocats thareef =ill he
Iiled and rscorded in ths offics of tho County Clark of Nalhour Couniy,
Oregen, =within 15 days froz tha date of such posting.

I, C. A Rcore, nacauy sestify ﬂ 711

shat I 13 cnay 22 tha locaters aigming f?/ A Z
the feregoing, and that ths for3geting ‘ 2. G L0277 2
o~ ’
/ 7
/%L t/ 2 7L

netise {3 1 trus and corruct .Jduplicate
of tha notize postad at th2 plars and
at tha tiza nanmad in such {orzgeting ~moti~zs.

In witne3sa wRcrso? [ have hareunto
8ot =my hand this Jrd lay of ranuary 1907,

2 Dreesne”

i

e ar L=
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Notice ol the Loeation and Appropriation

0. ths Matars of Birch Creok,

atice is ha2rsdy sivon tiat the undorsiynod, C.A.Xoore, H.N.idoors,
Osca. Jastuuacn %%, S.Love, have lLocated and aprrorriated ] 0O Q0 winer's
frelr s el wabar, moeasurad under w C-inch prossure,cof the waters of
Al el Cizrk,sald watars to va divertaed from saild Birch Cresk Ly means
0 a2 warm al h2 peint whitze this type-writtelfxotice i3 posted, said dum
Guits lecated § xk° 30! T 26,05 chains frem the North quarter- commar
el fection 0, tewyrchip 16 5K 43 g.7.4., in Malhcur County,Qragon, said
watssd w0 anpoopsiatad te 03 conducted by meanswf a iitch in a north-
castarsy wicattion for the distunce of about one-half of a mile and are
erp.tiza into tha =ain Ireigation ditch of sald locators at a point ioar
¥L2r3 sieid 3isch Craek crosuaes tha scction lins between seoticns 17 and
&n, Ty 1o 3205 SN, Said Jditch 20 divariing tha water from Birch
Ce23k shall bs Laown anl 2allad ths Middle Ditoh of tho Hoore, Jacobson
a1 Levy Igori-ution Systun, anu sald ulteiv 1a now 3subveysed and stakod
8D en .3 srouund.

Ty wabtess 30 apy cenrlatzd are to be usad for thsecladming arid
1a:ds an . fov Lerd jation goncrally, and for housoheld and donmzstic
TuiTesas and dor ratering llvez stock.

Trls notiszz L3 mosted én tha cround, at thae point of diversiorn,
PE13 3707 i1 alAeaccenlienlin(o, and a duylicate tharcof will bo filed
in thirs ir:od tlr2 Ceunty Cinik of i{alhzur County, Nce2gnn, within
b arsewct o1 daFe of suld yosting.

I, 7.A.dcers, hueravy osrtlify: That  u ¢~a of ths locators
3lining thy fors:eing nctize, und that the [roaveinyg notice is a trus
a» i wervract luritfzaty of tia2 nctice yostad ut ths rlaco and at the tine
rar:zd in tos Zoeo3ygning wrtica,

Tn witniss whazel, [ havy hecrunte 83t rwy hand this 3Srd .y of

/ A e

Januzsy 1867,

TorerTarsd g LT

o
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Hotice ci Location of Reservoir Sinj\ and of Appro-

rriating ths Tatzrs of Fillow Spring Basir and deserveir Gulch.

Tetleo 4s norsuy glven that the undersigned, C. A, loore, H, N,
dee e, 03cacs Jazouseon und M. §, Love, have located and aprorpriated
12,000 . inor's inchus of wntor, muasurad under a six-inch prasure, of
Lo satars ol 7illow Sycing 3asin und of wiat is<Beroby dosignated
feuarvelr Culch, 3aid Guloh being th2 outlot of sald Tillow Spring
Zasin, g2ld 7Tillow Sp-in; Basin vueing located sbout one mils southarly
forronie codnmt in saction 1d Tp 15 8 R 40 T ¥ i #ewva iliroh Craek is
Sregiuv Ly thr oafulasly travelal wagon road lvading Zrom Huntingten to
Tl.ldw Toaek An Yalhour County, Orzgon, and it is thz intontion lheraby
Ee uyr cerziate ana retain all the waters accweulating in said Willow
€ ooins Gaedin 2nl tc steorz the same tharein Zor the reclamation of arid
lunds, 2= Zov Ioriution generally, and Lor hcusehold and domestic pur-
re39e ani Ter wateriag livestock,

Tetilz 13 Juzthir heorsuy civon that sald parties have appropriated
- fwr osite at the gutlat of said Willow Speiny Basin for the prurpesa of :
seigt wrtivy a dam thareen and to make a res2rvolr of said Tiliow Spring +

-l

. e

Aedin, ard 1t ic the intentice ol sald rarties tc construct a dam on
wndll law wite, with ull ceagcnable dilipencu, te the haight of 100 foet :
Toeromla Uedter: of tho channel of said outlet, and said parties have up- |

Jer clats?oanl sxpacet tec use for @ reserveir all that part of said wil- .
¢. & i~ Basiy which will be ccvarad by witar when the zaid dum  is "
Mul s ote Mt huight of 100 feet rem tha bottom of ths channel consti-
‘utirg the cut-13t et aaii Willow Spring Rasin, and ths waters 30 app.o-
volatcid oare to B2 zatained and storud Ly meuns of said der and said
craeTve i, Tt 13 the nraesart intmticn tc construct said dan of
eusth, ut 1L the sama2 ahall be Jcund to be inmsufZicient, then other -
tasg ial vill tu ousaed until guid jws shal: be effectual Lors e purposes
pivein nared,

T.i» arp.oepciation ol oaid dam sito and of said Willow Spring Basin
-0 3ul.i r338rvoir, was actdally miule uuout Octebar L0, 1905, by tha ide-
ilwy gall Jam site ci ua rarvt of thu materials ic be used in the

o=

T e ¢f said dam, antt otharwige making preparationsa for build-
saii dm, and Oy cerazencing tho const.ouctlon of a ditch diverting
r Jren 3icch Cra2ok tc 3aid reserveit at a point cn 3aid Birch Creek
! ¥ 20.16 chanis {rowx the north Quarter-somszr ol 3dection 13
A b T XM, said ditch vuing xnown a3 the Supply Ditch of the
deers, Jacouden anid Lova Ircigation System, in another notice posted,
fii2d and r2coriad asimultaneously with this appropriating said watars
Joon 2iza €22k gso divarted, and it i the intantion that the appuo-
;olatig: af said dam oite and said Whwlow Spring Budia fog a rdservols
3it2 and of ta2 watars accwuulating in suid Willow Spring Basin shall
2:t 2 Zoen thi sald Qotobar 20, 1205...°

S:ubi rusorvolz, whoa 8o censtcousted, shall- alsg La used for re-
saiving, vetaining ani 3toxinyg th2 watars of Birch Craek divortaed
tharal coir 23 abova duscribed, and siall be Lnown 48 Mcoru, Jacobaon and
Lov: Resarvelir. )

This notice i3 postad on tha ground, et tho southarly and of the
& site awove Jsuycrihed, this 5/ ai* Jay ofAls comr de 1 1906, and a
auy I1izate theraof will be {lled 14 the offics ¢f the County Clerk of
Yalhzur founty, Oregon, within 1Y days fron the date o) wsuch resting, L
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MAP

Showrng the M00ORE ,JAC08SON & LOVE RESERVOIR SITE,
7he SLI/J/{/)/ dirtch thereto 7aker out of arrd uppr a/orrar‘/ny
weter from BIRCH CREEK : olso the ariddle ditch, Tuken
oul oF arrd apfyropr/'a/'/}_v_y waler Trom sad Brrch Creck .
and also the rigating ditch leading From sard Reservoir.
and whrch also recerves ard carrres Hie walters Irom
sard MIOOLE DITCH.
7hrs map /s accom/van/ea/ by the freld rmotes of the survey
of scrd Reservorr, said SU/J/J_/y o, s MIOGLE rTCH-
and said irrigatitig O17CH . ali made From actual
Surveys and measurements m the freld, /he whole
cornshtuling mwrigalion sys/em belorgig b CA
A/OORE. HNMOORE, OSCAR JACOBSON wnnd WS.LOVE,
/N comimon.ard b/?OrY/fJ //}e wrartrrer of (T/Jﬁ/‘(?/(l/'/(f////l’ //)e'
warter Hrerefor and cumey/r_?y Hie same from seid
reservorr.

R@/@'/'(’NC‘(' ’S5 /écl‘elzy pieede o Pher ,;/,,','_‘.- o e
Mree nofrees ot localron arel c(///zjrr)/z)rrhf/on of wafer for
susre/ /}‘/'/_'yu/'/b// :9)/,5/6/)/ vad tHhe focubron of swd reserverr site,
/b/' fé(// a’e/a/'/ec/ /;'//:J/‘/Nu//un /‘qyaf‘c//}_/_y f/]e C/a/}ﬂs ana/
r{_'gﬁlﬁs of Fhe partres hereto.
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KOTTKAMP & O’ROURKE TELEPHONE
JOHN H. KOTTKAMP ATTORNEYS AT LAW (503) 276-2141
ROBERT E. OROURKE 331 S.E. 2ND STREET FAX
STEPHEN M. BLOOM P.O. BOX 490 (803) 276-6463

PENDLETON, OREGON 97801-0490

November 10, 1993

RECEIVED

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

NOV 1z 1993
Mr. Reed Marbut WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
Water Resources Department SALEM, OREGON

3850 Portland Road N. E,
Salem, Oregon 97310

Attn: Darlene Castle
Re: Petition for Opportunity to Rebut Presumption

Holtz Family Trust
Birch Creek, Malheur County

Enclosed is an original Petition for Opportunity to
Rebut Presumption. I have previously discussed this matter with
you in our telephone conversation of November 10.

Originally we were going to base the Petition on 412
irrigated acres and 1 cfs each for domestic and stock water.
That would have resulted in a filing fee of $1,368.00. Enclosed
is a check in that amount on the account of Mr. and Mrs. Holtz.
However, we ended up showing 415 acres of irrigated ground in the
Petition. Because of that, I enclose a check on our office
account in the amount of $4.50 to complete the fiing fee amount.

Would you please let me know immediately if there are
any omissions or other problems with respect to the Petition
which would disqualify it for consideration under ORS 539.240 (4)
and all applicable rules. Also please advise me immediately if
the filing fee is deficient.

KOTTKAMP & O'RGURKE

= \3660-
cc: Mr. Larry Powers

Watermaster District No. 9

Malheur County Courthouse

Vale, Oregon 97918
(w/encl.)

REO:v1l
Encl.



Mr. Reed Marbut

November 10, 1993 I aE e e
Page Two RE&T%‘?%@%@
NOV 12
cc: Mr. Charles Holtz WA lm}141993
HCR 60, Box 18 TER RESOURCES 1y py
Huntington, Oregon 97907 SALHW,OREGON '

(w/encl.)

Mr. and Mrs. Henry Holtz

17130 Ridge Canyon Drive

Riverside, California 92506
(w/encl.)



RECEIVED

NOV 12 1993
WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE
OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF WATER RIGHTS ) PETITION FOR OPPORTUNITY
FROM BIRCH CREEK IN MALHEUR ) TO REBUT PRESUMPTION
COUNTY, OREGON )
1
Birch Creek. Attached hereto marked Exhibit A and
incorporated herein is a map (the "Map") showing the location of
a portion of Birch Creek in Malheur County, Oregon. Birch Creek
generally flows in an Easterly direction and runs into the Snake
River.
2
Subject Property. Exhibit B attached hereto and
incorporated herein is a description of land in Malheur County
(the "Land"). The Land is designated as the 1884 Land and the
1905 Land. All of the Land is owned by the Holtz Family Trust.
Henry A. Holtz and Elvera Holtz are the trustees of that trust
and the persons authorized to sign this Petition. On the third
page of Exhibit B certain land is listed under the heading Land
of Others. Some of the water distribution and storage facilities
are located on that land. The Petitioner has the legal authority
to use that land for such purposes.
3
ORS and OAR. This Petitibn relates to ORS 539.240 and
OAR Chapter 690, Division 28. That law relates generally to the

filing of a registration statement for a pre-1909 use of water.

The subject of this Petition is the pre-1909 use of water from

1l - Petition . . .



Birch Creek on the Land.
4

Nonwaiver. By this Petition the Petitioner requests an
opportunity to rebut the presumption of claim abandonment as
described in ORS 539.240. However, the Petitioner files this
Petition without waiver of any kind and without acknowledging or
admitting that any notices or registrations need to be filed with
respect to the use of water from Birch Creek on the 1905 Land.

Pursuant to Oregon law in effect at the time, notices
have previously been filed with respect to the pre-1909 use of
water from Birch Creek on the 1905 Land. Copies of the following
notices are attached hereto marked as exhibits and incorporated
herein ("the Notices"):

John T. Hibbard and
Warren Hibbard May 20, 1872 Exhibit C

George T. Bond October 3, 1891 Exhibit D

C. A. Moore, H. N.
Moore, Oscar
Jacobson & W. A.
Love December 31, 1906 Exhibit E-1

C. A. Moore, H. N.
Moore, Oscar
Jacobson & W. A.
Love December 31, 1906 Exhibit E-2

C. A. Moore, H. N.
Moore, Oscar
Jacobson & W. A.
Love December 31, 1906 Exhibit E-3

A copy of the Map for Exhibits E-1, E-2 and

E-3 is attached hereto marked Exhibit F
and incorporated herein.

2 - Petition . . .



With respect to Exhibit D, there is a self-evident
error in the legal description. The reference in line 10 to
Township 14 South should be to Township 15 South and the
reference in line 11 to Range 45 East should be to Range 44 East.

It is the Petitioner’s belief and position that the
Notices as filed not only satisfied the law then in effect but
also satisfy the requirement for registration of pre-1909 water
uses under current law on the 1905 Land. However, this Petition
is being filed to further protect the uses of Birch Creek water
on the 1905 Land and to register the use on the 1884 Land.

5

Use of Water.

The 1905 Land. The water of Birch Creek has been

used continuously on the Land since before February 24, 1909.
That use has been consistent with the development plan described
in the Notices as well as modifications and improvements to that
development plan. The fact of such continuous water usage is
supported by the Notices, statements to the Petitioner, court
records and other records, maps including survey maps, aerial
photos and physical evidence. By way of example only and without
limitation a principal feature of the diversion and use of water
from Birch Creek is a diversion ditch which carries water from
Birch Creek into Love Reservoir. Both the diversion ditch and

Love Reservoir have been shown for many years on maps prepared by

3 - Petition . . .



the U. S. Geological Survey (see Exhibit A).
The 1884 Land. The water of Birch Creek has been
used continuously on the 1884 Land since before February 24,
1909. The fact of such continuous water usage is supported by
statements to the Petitioner, court records, maps including
survey maps and physical evidence. By way of example only and
without limitation, a lawsuit was filed in 1951 in the Circuit
Court of the State of Oregon for Malheur County by a previous
owner of the Land. In the Complaint filed in 1951 and the
Amended Complaint filed in 1957, the continuous use of Birch
Creek water on the 1884 Land beginning prior to 1909 is
confirmed. (See Malheur County Circuit Court Case No. 7047E).
6

Reason for Not Filing a Registration Statement Prior to
December 31, 1992. It is the position of the Petitioner that all
notices required under previous and existing law have been filed
with respect to the 1905 Land and that no further registration
statement need be filed. However, a letter written recently from
the Department, Watermaster District No. 9, to one of the
Petitioner’s attorneys suggests that a registration may need to
be made. It is not clear whether the letter is referring to the
1884 Land or the 1905 Land. However, because of the very high
value of the water use and water rights from Birch Creek on the
Land, the Petitioner is filing this Petition to avoid any

uncertainty with respect to the situation.

4 - Petition .



Attached hereto and incorporated herein are Exhibits
G and H. They are respectively the Affidavits of Charles Holtz
and Robert E. O’Rourke. Charles Holtz has been the active on
site manager of the Land since 1971. His Affidavit explains why
no registration was made prior to December 31, 1992. The
Affidavit of Robert E. O’Rourke provides further background on
the subject of the reason why no previous registration has been
filed and why this Petition is now being filed asking for
authority to file a registration.

7

Brief Summary of Claim. The general plan of develop-

ment of the waters from Birch Creek on the 1905 Land are
described in the Notices. The irrigation of the 1884 Land was by
diversion dams in Birch Creek with ditches delivering water to

the Land irrigated. Substantially all of the Land described in
Exhibit B has been irrigated. Upon filing the registration,
specific acreages by 40 acre tracts will be listed. The 1905 Land
has been irrigated from Love Reservoir. Love Reservoir has
received water through the Supply Ditch referred to in Exhibits
E-1 and E-3. The diversion dam into the Supply Ditch is in the
North Half of the North Half of Section 13, Township 15 South,
Range 44 E.W.M.

Water has also been diverted into Love Reservoir
from a diversion dam located downstream from the Supply Ditch.

Not only has the 1905 Land been irrigated with stored water from



Love Reservoir, it has also been irrigated with water delivered
directly from the ditches which deliver water into Love Reservoir
and from several diversion dams located in Birch Creek (other
than the dams which divert water into the ditches to Love
Reservoir).

The Land that has been irrigated has been irrigated to
the maximum extent water was available and could be used
beneficially from time to time. Upon filing the registration,
~more specific information will be provided with respect to the
amount of water claimed. For purposes of determining the filing
fee to be paid to the Department, the claimed use will be for 415
acres of irrigated land and 1 cubic foot per second for domestic
use and 1 cubic foot per second for stock water.

8

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner, without waiver of any kind,
asks that the presumption of abandonment be rebutted and
that the Director issue an order authorizing the Petitioner to

file a registration statement as provided in ORS 539.240.

DATED November & , 1993.
THE HOLTZ FAMILY TRUST

By [oinny Q/JMQ& T{HUS CLL

< 9

i

Elvera Holtz, Trustee

6 - Petition . . .
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The 1905 Land

Malheur County, Oregon

Township 15 South, Range 44 E.W.M.

Section 13:

Section 14:

Township 15 South, Range 45 E.W.M.

Section 16:

Section 17:

Section 18:

Section 19:

NE4{NE}
NWiNE$
SE{NE}

NE4{Nwi
NW{NW

NE}SE}

NE{NE}
NW{NE}

NE}swi
SWiswi
SEiswi

SE{SE}
SWiNW}

NWiswi
Swiswi
SE}Swi

NE4NE}
NW{NE$
SWiNE4
SE{NE}

NEiNW%
SE{NW}

NE}SEL
NWiSE}
SEiSEL

EXHIBIT B

The Land

Exhibit B
(Page 1 of 3 Pages)



Township 15 South, Range 45 E.W.M. Cont.

Section 20:

Section 21:

Section 28:

Section 29:

The 1884 Land

Township 15 South, Range 44 E.W.M,

Section 10:

Section 15:

Section 14:

NE4{NE4
NWiNE%
SE4{NE}

NEiNWi
NWiNWi
SWiNW3

NE}Swi
NE}SE}
NWiSE}
SEiSE}
NE}NwW}
NWiNW}
SWiNW}
NWiNWi
NE4{NE}

NE4{NW4
Nw4Nwi

SW{SE%
SE4SE#}

NE4{NE}
NWi{NE}

NE{NW}
SEiNW}

SWiSEi}

NE{NE}
NWiNE}
SWiNE}
SE{NE}

NE}Nwi
NWiNW}

Exhibit B
(Page 2 of 3 Pages)



Land Owned by Others

Township 15 South, Range 45 E.W.M.

Section 20: SE{NE}
SE{NW}
wiswi
SEisw}
WisSwi
SEiswi

SW{SE}

Township 15 South, Range 45 E.W.M. Cont,
Section 28: SW{NWwi}

Wiswi

Section 29: NWiNE}
SiNE}

SE{NW}
SE}

Section 33: Nwi

Exhibit B
(Page 3 of 3 Pages)
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STATE QF OREGON, }mv e
d C’ounty of Baker. !
' I, E. H. MIX. Coanty Clerk nfz‘,w al)ove nam.e County and |
Séate do herehy certify that the /mm\m/m_@_._f
‘has been by me compared witl the vriginal, and ﬂmt.‘ the sa a cor-
rect transcript thercyrons wid uy the wholr o  swei original géé—e,i —t
' as the sume appenrs wl puge. Z/.l__ Voluine ~@2. Lecord of%&'__
for Buker County, Uregon, in my Office and in ml/ enre wnd custody.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, T have here-

untu set my hand and affized my official seal this ;
283 duyof QT 4.D. 1337. ;

| | C'ounty C’Zerku |
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0
H'C'ﬂ © Notico of Locaticn and Appropriation of
o s the Vaters of Birch Creek.
IJ‘-‘ 0’7
dontar? .
: Notice i3 herzby given that the undarsigned, C. A. Ucore, H. ¥, e
¥oore, Osgar Jacobson and ¥. S. Love, have located and appropriated ™y

10,000 rminaxr's inch9s of watar, measursd under a six-inch presure, of
the vaters of Hirch Cresk, said waters to bs diverted from said Biuvch
Creek by m=2ans of a dam at the point where this tyvuwritton notico is
postad, sald dax caing located S 76® 0! ¥ 20.10 chalns from the north
quartsr-cormuer of szeation 13 Tp 15 8 R 44 T ¥ ¥y in ¥alheur County,
Oregon, sald waters to be cenducted by means of & ditch or ditches,
flumes and pipe linos for ths distance of about four and one-half miles
iz a south-eastarly dirsction and empticd into and retained and stored
in thea reservoir ¢f sald locatars, said resarvoir being loocated in what
is ocretimos culled and is hereby designated as ¥illew Spring Basin,
sald 3asin being locatad about ons mils southerly from the point on sald
Birch Crezk wshara ths regularly traveled wagon road from Kuntington %o
Tillow Cruck crosses sald Biroh Credk in section 16 Tp 15 S R 43 E ¥ H,
ang said reservolr being locuted in und oocupying parts of sections

20, 28, 29, 30 and 33, Tp 15 8 R 45 © W U. Tho ditch by means
of which said waters so appropriatad araz to bse condusted to said res-
ervoir i3 hsravy dsaignatad the Supply Ditoh of the Moors, Jacobson and
Love Irvigation Syatem, by which nams the sume shall be known, and the
said locatcrs hareby give notica that said ditoh huas bean survayed and
locatad on the ground and actually construoted up to a carrying capac-
ity, 1a the amallost place, of 150 minsr's inches,of water, measursd
under a 3aix-inca presurd, an:d that water hes been cobducted through the
saxe, o the entirs langth ther2ef, up to said capagity. 3aid con-
st:usticn wvu3 bogun ancut the 20th day of October, 1905, and {t is the
intention hsrsby that said appropriation shall date Zrom the $ime whon
8ugh construction was bogun, and notica 13 hsreby given that seid ditch
will b2 onlated w#ith all reascnabdle diligence, and tha®=further ditch-
o3, fluwnes and pipe linas will Ye constiructad that zay v nacessary,
until the same shall be of sufficient capacity to carry the said 10,000
mninsr!s inches of water sc appropriated, and said ditch or ditchas,
fluzas and pipe lines, togethar with ihe dam used in diverting said
vaters from said 3irch Crask, will be continuously maintained so that
the sawus will be ef faotual Zor the purposes hersin aamed.

The 7#atars 8o appropriated ars to be used for reclaimadg arid
lands, end Zor irrigation generally, and for housshold and domastic
purposes and for watsring livestook,

This notloz i3 postsd on thse ground, at the point of divarsion,
this J/«7 day of A wzecus e (te A 1904, and a duplicate tharesof =will be
filed and rscorded in the office of the County Clerk of Nalhour Couniy,
Oregen, #ithin 15 days fro= thas dats of auch posting.

' ﬂﬂ :7W
I, C.A.dcocrs, narcauy Lovtify ﬂ 7[‘ W

that I 1 ena 22 th2 locaters alzning (‘1/ Z

the foregoting, anml that tha forageting ‘ Vi &2 ot Vel

notice {3 4 trus and corryct .duplicate ’%‘ J

of th2 notice postad at th2 pla:e and /4# NS el Vi ol

at tha tizs namad {n such {oregeing motine.

Ay,

A .
. u—,‘.‘-l‘,"( e e

In witnesa whorso? I have hareunto i
8ot my hanli thias 3rd lay of ranuary 1S07, N

{25Z47249¢1£//

PO —
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Lot % ’,.ni,,m,

7 . .-"&ﬂ‘,&\"" 1;.

e

Notico oL the Losation and Appropriation

0. the Vatsrs ol Blrch Crook,

wotice is haraeyy sivan that the undorsigned, C.A.Moorwe, H.M Hoors,

Oscar Jasvuaen M"..U.Lovk, kave located and apr.ror riatol ]O0OO uinzsci's
Lekoa el wabar, maasucad undar @ C-inch pressurs,of the wasers of

m ceh Cui2ik,saild vatars to be Jdiverted from said Birch Crack by zeans
07 1 . al i%e neint whrze this typs-writtarzﬁotica i3 posted, said dam
Cuit.r lezsatoa § 442 30" T Q.55 chains from the North quartar- cornar
¢l fostion 20, towmchip 10 SR 45 e ™. K., in Jdalhcur County,0rsgon, suid
watuid wo anpJoprsiatad te 92 conductad LY meanswf a iitch in a north-
2aslosiy wicstion for the distunce of about one-~-half of a4 mile and are
ery.tiza into th2 z=alin Ircipgution litch of suld locators at a point i2ar
¥ora suid Jisch Cozek crowues tha sectlion linz between saections 17 and
£, Ty, L3 32 48 R, 7., Said Jditch so diveriing tha water from 3irch
Cozak uhall bsg Liown anl 2allad the Niddls Bitoh of tho Moora, Jacobson
a~a Leve Izri-utiosn Systuam, and salu awltcll i3 now aufvayed and stakad
88 e L .3 sround.

Tiu) wutess 30 ayr cevnriatad are to be usad for theoscladming arid
iands a. . fov ierdmtion sinzraliy, and for housshold and domastic
Turresas and Jor trataring live stock.

Prld notlz: L3 nost~d én th: :rround, at thae polnt of diversion,
L4 3/97 i nlhweceahenlinG, avd a dm licats tharoof will bo tilaed
i Loy i 0d tha County Slavh of Halheuy County, Ne2gen, within

Tl ia;r'.x.,//m.. "1 odage of suid tosting. _
CadMopre/
} " C';‘//"-f/

I, 2.AJGeere, huraoy oertify: That { u r~9 cf tha locators

3t;ning thy forssoing nctice, and that the (ruorveing notice is a tcous
ar i wmrroct turidzats of tha netice rosted ut ths placs and at the tins

rariad in tha foc3going nrtice,

In witniss whaswf, [ havy lacsunte 33t ry hand this Srd duy of

f.d( 7/’[,[L(’“"Lf//’

Januwery 1867,

oy s BNy Rliei
}-axa ..;,-




aceed [Fzeare wl

Metice cf Locntion of fesgrvoir Siw/\ wid of Appro-

rriuting th2 Tatzrs of Fillow Sprinyg Basin und Reservoir Gulch,

Tetive {u harsvy given that the undarsigned, C. A. Noors, H. N.
Geceme, Osrcas Jacovsen and V. §, Love, have located and apporpriated
12,000 . inar's inchas of wntor, muasur2d undyer a six-inch prasure, of
thy sabtars of Tillow Syring 3azin und of what iuiberoby designated
tguzrcvelr Culsh, 3said Guloh being th2 outlot of said Willow Spring
Jaulrn, as2ii Tillow Spvrin; Basin veing located aubout one mile southaerly
Zorr the oint in saction lo Tp LS 8 R 40 z ¥ 4 diero 3iroh Crogk is
2res32a Ly tR2 s3nulasly treavel2l wagon coad luading Zrom Huntingten to
Ti.ldw 022k in 'Falhoue County, Or2gon, and it is the intuntion lheraoy
tz ary.oeeoziate ana ratain all the waters dacsweuluting in said Willow
S ooin fasin zal tc stors the same tharelin Zor the reclamation of arid
Tunds, o= L Zoo Isvigation ginerally, and Lor heusehold and demestic pur-
re30g ani Yer watering livestock.

Yebtizzs U2 Jurthir herevy nivon that sald parties have approypriates

lar osite at the cutlet of salid Willow Speiryg Basin for tho rurpcss of
sengt ustlvy a dam thereen and to malke a reservolr of said Willow Spring
fesir, ard 1% ic thae intontice ol sald rarties te¢ construct a dam on
unil lan site, wiihh all .eascnuhle dilijgencu, tc the halght of 100 faet
Trer uly Yetter: of th2 channcl of said outlet, and said pacties have up-
[ser viato!oanl expect tc use for a reserveir all that part of said Fil-
¢, 8 sir; Bausin which will be cevarad by watar when tha zaild wum is
srdslote M huight ef 100 feat trem tha bottom of tha channel consti-
‘tutizyg hs cut-l2t of aaid Willow Spring Basin, an+d the watsrss 30 app:o-
volatod are to B2 ogatained and storud Ly m2uns of sald dom and suadd
sracovelys, Tt 1a th2 wresart intntien tec construct saild dem of
gusth, it if th2 sam2 gshall be Jound to be insuflicient, then other
pate.al 9il1 oo ouned until sald iws shall ba effectual los the purroses
pivein nared,

T5: arp.cpciation of said dam site and of said Willow Spring Basin

.0 aali cz3acvoir, was actially made uboub Octobar &C, 1005, by tha :de-
ilvriy ot sail dam site oi u rawt of the muaterials %c Le used in the
aenstiustlen of said Jdam, andi otharsise makinyg preparations for build-
i=: sati dim, and Ly cemmencing ths const.uction of a Jditch divertirn
wntar Zuev 3icen Cua2sok tc 3ald reserveil at a point cn said Birch Creek
3 TU° 0! Y 20,16 shanis from ths north Qquarter-corer ol 3sction 13

T 10 A 44 7 XM, oaldl Jditch buing xnoewn as the Supply Ditch ol the

deevs, Jacouden anl Lova Irrizmtion System, in another notice posted,
ril:d and r2coriad aimultan2ously with this appropriating said watoers
2.om 2irzn Crock so divavted, and it is the intantion that the appio-
;oiatign of said dan oite and said Wdslow Spring dusin for a cvswervois
3ite and ol tas 7ataers accwiulating ia suid Willewy Zpring Basin shall
aatr Coenm thy sald Qotobar 20, 1°905...°

Sal:i rusorvoliz, whoi 8o 2unatpucted, shall- alse b2 ussed for re-
2aiving, vetaining and 3toring the wators of Rirch Crsek divertaed
theoal o 13 abova described, and simrll be Lncwn 48 Mcore, Jacobson and
Lov: Resarveir, ,

This notice 13 poatad on the ground, at tho southerly and of the
Jm, site awovs J3scrihed, this 5/ai* Jday ofd) 2 casre e 1906, and a
Gup iizutz therecf will ba filed ip the office cf the County Clark of
dalhour Nounty, Orogon, within 1Y days from the date o. isuch posting,

T T L o s e R

it

TIPe
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Showing the MooRE,JAC08SON & LOVE RESERVOIR SITE,
7he 5(1/3/)_/)/ citch thereto 7aher out of ord uppropriating
warer 7rom BIRCH CREEK : afso e arrdd/e difch, ukern
oul of arrd appropriating waler from sard Brrch Creek :
and also 1he irrigating ditch leading from said Reservorr.
and which a/so recerves arnd carrres Hie warters From
sard MIDOLE DITCH.
Jhrs magp /s ac‘com/.zan/ea/ b_y f/)e 7(,'@/0/ rnotes oF the Survey
of sas/d Reservorr, sard supp/)/ DITCH, sed MIUGLE OrTCH
ond sard /'/'/Z'yaf"/'/i.r/ O17CH . ali wmade rom actual
Surveys and measurements in te freld, [he whole
c‘ox75/‘//‘(/7/}1_92”/'/‘/’[70//'()/; sys/cm belotging 6o CA
AICORE. HNMOORE, O0SCAR JACOBSON wrd WS.LOVE,
/}7 cornrmon.and s/?ow/ry //fe. nretirrer o/'}r/.':/bro/b/'/'(r/;‘;gvi //76’
warter Hrerefor arnd com-g//}y the same from seaid
reservorr.

HC’/E’/’(’//(‘(' 13 /é(;‘l‘eéy 110t b Frer ')////}'.-: o ///c'
Birec nofrces of locabon wnd wppropriatron of water for
sured irriyution System und_ the locution of swd reservor site
ror fU// detfarled 1mtormiaties /'e_'ya/‘c//}_{y the cfarns arnd
r-/_'yﬁi‘s of the parfies hereto.
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE
OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF WATER RIGHTS ) AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF

FROM BIRCH CREEK IN MALHEUR ) PETITION
COUNTY, OREGON )
STATE OF OREGON )

)ss.

County of Malheur )
I, Charles Holtz, having been duly sworn on oath,
depose and say:
1
In 1971 I took over the management and operation of
certain real property in Malheur County, Oregon including the
Land (references are to the subjects identified in the Petition).
The Land is a part of a larger irrigation and ranching operation
all of which I have been directly involved with since 1971.
During the time that I have been farming the Land, I have
irrigated approximately 415 acres of it either with diversions
directly out of Birch Creek, diversions out of Love Reservoir or
both. Because a considerable portion of the livestock usage is
from Love Reservoir, I believe a claim of one cubic foot per
second for domestic and for stock water would adequately reflect
the amount of water used for those purposes.
2
The water of Birch Creek has been used continuously on

the Land since before February 24, 1909.

1 - Affidavit in Support of Petition . . .
Exhibit G



3

With respect to the 1905 Land, the continuous use of
Birch Creek water on that Land since before February 24, 1909
has been consistent with the development plan described in the
Notices as well as modificatidns and improvements to that
development plan. The fact of such continuous water usage is
supported by the Notices, stateménts to the Petitioner, court
records and other records, maps including survey maps, aerial
photos and physical evidence. By way of example only and without
limitation a principal feature of the diversion and use of water
from Birch Creek is a diversion ditch which carries water from
Birch Creek into Love Reservoir. Both the diversion ditch and
Love Reservoir have been shown for many years on maps prepared by
the U. S. Geological Survey (see Exhibit A). By way of further
example and without limitation, a lawsuit was filed in 1951 in
the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Malheur County by a
previous owner of the Land. In the Complaint filed in 1951 and
the Amended Complaint filed in 1957, the continuous use of Birch
Creek water on the Land beginning prior to 1909 is confirmed.
(See Malheur County Circuit Court Case No. 7047E). By way of
further example and without limitation post 1909 water rights
have been obtained for the Land through the application, permit
and certificate process. In the Water Resources Department (the
"Department") file for Applications R-24019 and 24084, the Final

Proof Survey shows the existence and approximate location of some

2 - Affidavit in Support of Petition . . .



of the facilities described in the Notices.
4

With respect to the 1884 Land, the continued use of
Birch Creek water on that Land since before February 24, 1909 has
been consistent with the pleading statements found in the lawsuit
described in the preceding paragraph. Additionally, I have come
into possession of a set of maps prepared in 1954 by Melvin V.
Davenport & Associates, professional engineers of Caldwell,
Idaho. The maps show irrigable acres that were actually surveyed
in November, 1953 for a previous owner of the Land. The survey
shows the exact same acreage, by location, of the Land referred
to in the above described lawsuit. The pleading statements in
that lawsuit confirm the continuous use of Birch Creek water on
the 1884 Land beginning in 1884.

5

I am not sure of the exact date or year but I believe
that it was in 1991 or 1992 that I heard something about the need
to file some kind of a paper with respect to certain water uses.
The diversion of Birch Creek water to the Land is extremely
important to its value and use as part of the total farming and
ranching operation. Therefore, I contacted Larry Powers who was
then and is now the watermaster for the Department for Malheur
County. As I recall, I contacted him by telephone. I asked him
if anything needed to be filed with respect to the diversion of

water from Birch Creek to the Land. I do not recall his exact

3 - Affidavit in Support of Petition .



words but he indicated that preceding owners of the Land had
filed everything that needed to be filed. He gave me the
impression that nothing more needed to be filed to protect the
pre-1909 Birch Creek water usage. Relying upon my conversation
with Larry Powers and the understanding which I gained from that
conversation, I did not pursue any further the matter of filing
papers with respect to the pre-1909 Birch Creek water usage.
6
Recently I have been contacted by representatives of
the Department with respect to the construction and operation of
Love Reservoir. The only issues raised were connected with dam
safety.
7
I contacted attorneys Steve Bloom and Bob O’Rourke in
Pendleton, Oregon to discuss with them the law related to the dam
safety considerations. When I met with Bob O’Rourke on October
22 at Love Reservoir, he explained that Steve Bloom had received
a letter from Larry Powers dated September 14. The letter talks
about the time limit to file a pre-1909 water use. The letter
suggested that Steve Bloom contact the Department to see if a
filing could still be made. That is the first time that I was
aware of even the possibility of any filing requirement.
8
Because the Birch Creek water is so valuable and

important to the use and productivity of the Land and the entire

4 - Affidavit in Support of Petition . .



ranch operation, I believe that it is better to file the attached
Petition even though no member of the Department has told me that
the information I received from Larry Powers is wrong. I am
referring to the information that the preceding owners of the

Land had filed all notices required by law.

awﬁng/é/ / %
Charles Ho£2574

Subscribed and sworn to before me thlséé day of

November, 1993. \\ﬂ/[%é/é;;;ﬁ;z{;///

é Notary Publi& for Oregon
£

e

l

My commission expires: /Z-(~

5 - Affidavit in Support of Petition . . .



BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE
OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF WATER RIGHTS ) AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF
FROM BIRCH CREEK IN MALHEUR ) PETITION
COUNTY, OREGON )
STATE OF OREGON )

)ss.

County of Umatilla )

I, Robert E. O’'Rourke, having been duly sworn on oath,
depose and say:

1

Steve Bloom and I are attorneys licensed to practice
law in the State of Oregon. Our practice is conducted through
the Pendleton, Oregon law firm of Kottkamp & O’Rourke. Recently
we were contacted by Charles Holtz. He wanted some general
information regarding the rules relating to the safety of dam and
reservoir structures.

2

After we were contacted by Mr. Holtz we began gathering
some information regarding his dam, reservoir and related
facilities. 1In the course of that inquiry we received a letter
from Larry Powers, Watermaster No. 9, Malheur County. Mr. Powers
advised that the water rights related to the Love Reservoir were
pre-1909 water use claims. He further advised that it may be
necessary to register claims, that the deadline for registering
expired December 31, 1992 and that it might be appropriate to
contact the Water Resources Department (the "Department") to see
if a claim could be filed. It was not clear whether Mr. Powers’

1 - Affidavit in Support of Petition . . .
Exhibit H



suggestion related to pre-1909 water use as described in the
Notices or other pre-1909 water use from Birch Creek on the Land.
3

I have had further communications with Larry Powers.
It is his recollection that Charles Holtz did contact him a year
or so ago and Mr. Holtz asked about the registration of the Birch
Creek pre-1909 water rights usage and rights on the Land. Larry
Powers recalls telling Charles Holtz that preceding owners of the
Land had already filed claims and that it would not be necessary
for Charles Holtz to make any further filings or registrations.

In further communications with Larry Powers, he
explained that he did not intend to include the 1884 Land in any
- comments to Charles Holtz about there being no need to make
further filings or registrations. He explained to me that the
comment in his letter of September 14 to Stephen Bloom that a
registration might need to be filed related to the 1884 Land.

4

The Petition to which this Affidavit is attached refers
to certain Notices. Copies of those Notices are on file in the
office of Larry Powers. Larry Powers said that he obtained those
copies from Larry Jebousek who formerly worked for the
Department. According to Larry Powers, Larry Jebousek was
discussing with him the subject of registering pre-1909 water use
claims and Larry Jebousek said that the claims identified in the

Notices had already been registered because of the Notices.

2 - Affidavit in Support of Petition . .



Further inquiry has been made of the Department to find out if
they have copies of the Notices. The response was that copies
were not on file with the Department in Salem.

5

I have reviewed the documents described in paragraph 5
of the Petition. Additionally, I have obtained copies of field
notes filed with the U. S. Land Office in Vale, Oregon on August
2, 1915. The field notes relate to the water use facilities
described in the Notices. The field notes appear to match the
legal description shown in Exhibit E-4. Correspondence from the
General Land Office dated October 12, 1916 indicates that the
Assistant Secretary of the Interior approved the map which is
Exhibit E-4. These documents evidence the continuous use of
Birch Creek water on the 1905 Land beginning prior to February
24, 1909.

With respect to the 1884 Land, I have reviewed the 1954
survey maps of Melvin V. Davenport & Associates. I have compared
those survey maps to the pleading statements in the lawsuit
referred to in Exhibit G. The acreages match up and those
documents evidence the continuous use of Birch Creek water on the
1884 Land beginning prior to February 24, 1909.

6

The Notices which we now have and which are exhibits to

the Petition originally came from the Department in Salem.

Because that office no longer has such Notices, it seems advis-

3 - Affidavit in Support of Petition . . .



able to file a Petition even though the filing is not legally
necessary. This filing seems more advisable in the light of
the decision to register the water use claims on the 1884 Land.

eI o Cacnlle

Robert E. O’Rourke

+A
Subscribed and sworn to before me this /CD*'day of

ek hedbe e rd

November, 1993.

Notary Public for Oregon

OFFICIAL SEAL
{ LEDBEYTER
kit LG S,
COMMI . 010012
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAK. 13, 19%

4 - Affidavit in Support of Petition . . .




STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

INTEROFFICE MEMO
September 26, 1994
TO: file SWR-614,617,618
FROM: DON KNAUER

SUBJECT: CWRE MAP

Jim Hanley, CWRE called to say they were starting the survey tomorrow for the water right
map. He will keep me advised of the progress.



SURFACE WATER REGISTRATION CHECKLIST

(received after July 18, 1990)

] ~
CHECK BASIN MAP“‘SR'LNAME R\A ’TDS&QMQ# \© UNADJUDICATED AREA 7?

RECETPT 4 107035 /o802 S W R NUMBER _&\&—

CHECK ENCLOSURES PRELIMINARY DATA BASE ENTRY_ P
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER DWE /oer ENTER ON STREAM INDEX
CHECK QUADRANGLE MAP CHECK GLO PLATS
WATERMASTER CHECKLIST PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLICATION

 FORM REVIEW

blanks filled in
signed
date received stamped

MAP REVIEW

v~ source and trib

- diversion point location
conveyances (pipes, ditch, etc.)
~  place of use

¢

v  scale
¢  township, range, section
. E north arrow
_— CWRE stamp
P disclaimer
. date survey was performed
ZZ P.0.B. of survey
e dimensions and capacity of diversion system
"beneficial use" type title
- "permanent-quality" paper
v 1/10th acre
WATER RIGHT RECORD CHECK FIELD INSPECTION
FINAL FILE REVIEW FINAL DATA BASE ENTRY

ENTER ON PLAT CARDS

M:\WPS1\SWR\CHCKLIST.1

7-30-92



. FAWAS\C\G\SWR-0614.004

I

January 7, 1994 WATER

RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

' BOB O’ROURKE
331 SE 2ND STREET

PO BOX 490

' PENDLETON OR 97801-0490

RE : Surface Water Registration Statements - Holtz Family Trust
Dear Mr O’Rourke,

- With reference to the Special Order filed at Volume 47 Page 382, the three claims to pre-1909
- vested water rights have been assigned file numbers. The first claim received on November 26,
1993 has been numbered SWR-614. The second claim received December 13, 1993 with a
- priority date of Oct. 3, 1891 has been numbered SWR-617. The third claim received December
13, 1993 with a priority date of 1884 has been numbered SWR-0618.

- I am enclosing our receipt # 108022 for $ 202.00 paid in fees.

I suggest the map be prepared and submitted at the earliest convenience. I cannot proceed with
" a review of the file without the map. I am sending copies of the mapping requirements for you

to forward to the Certified Water Right Examiner hired to do the work. There have been
- misunderstandings in the past by certain CWRE’s about the requirements for the pre-1909 claim
- maps. [ offer any help I can be to your CWRE prior to them starting the project which may
- save time and money in the end. I have enclosed a couple of my cards for your use. Two of
the more important points in regards to the map are: First, this is a claim to beneficial use and
- should be treated as a final proof survey. Second, if the map covers use with different priority
dates, the map must clearly show the boundaries of the different priority dates.

If you have any questions, please give me a call. The toll free number is 1-800-624-3199.
- Sincerely,

Qo X\

- Don Knauer
- Adjudication Specialist

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
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RECEIPT # 1 :"‘3 8 ‘3 z a

STATE OF OREGON

RECEIVED FROM:

i BY:

CASH:

CHECK: #

N
ATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE
SALEM, OR 97310
378-8455/378-8130 (FAX)
' APPLICATION |
PERMIT
TRANSFER

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

| _TOTALRECD |3

01-00-0 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

842010  ADJUDICATIONS s ]
831.087  PUBLICATIONS/MAPS $
: 830.650  PARKING FEES Name/month - $
! _ ____ OTHER: (IDENTIFY) _ $
~ |REDUCTION OF EXPENSE S
! $
: COST CENTER AND OBJECT CLASS VOUCHER #
! 103-00-0 WRD OPERATING ACCT ]
MISCELLANEOUS:
840.001  COPY FEES §
s
850.200  RESEARCH FEES
880.109  MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) $ |
520000  OTHER (P-6) (DENTIEY) o s
WATER RIGHTS: | EXAM FEE | RECORD FEE
842001  SURFACE WATER $ 842.002 s
842003  GROUND WATER k2 | 842.004 §
842.006  TRANSFER $ | 842,008 k4
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE
842022  WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 8 gaz0za (% |
LANDOWNER'S ~ PERMIT gaz. 024 (% _
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
106-00-0 WELL CONST START FEE| _
842013  WELL CONST START FEE $ CARD #
MONITORING WELLS $ CARD #
|45-00-0 LOTTERY PROCEEDS |

864.000

LOTTERY PROCEEDS

]

[07-00-0 HYDRO ACTIVITY

LIC NUMBER

842.011
842,115

POWER LICENSE FEE{FW/WRD)
HYDRO LICENSE FEE{FW/WRD)

HYDRO APPLICATION

a—

s 4
$
s ]

RECEIPT # 108022

DATED: _

‘. BY:

Distribution—White Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Fiscal, Blue Copy-File, Buff Copy-Fiscal




Or1l

WATER
. RESOURCES
,k\/bo DEPARTMENT

November 29, 1993

BOB O’ROURKE
331 SE 2ND STREET

PO BOX 490 el
PENDLETON OR 97801-0490 \\-2943 M

RE: Special Order Signed
Dear Mr. O’Rourke,

This past Friday, a special order was signed that officially accepted for filing the Surface Water
Registration Statement in the name of The Holtz Family Trust, Henry and Elvera Holtz, trustees. I
have enclosed a copy of the special order.

From our telephone conversation of November 24, 1993, I understand that the CWRE map will be
submitted after the first of the year.

With respect to fees, our Administrative Rules (OAR 690-28-025 (2)) specify that "One registration
statement may include multiple use with one common date of priority for parcels of contiguous land.
Separate statements shall be registered for noncontiguous properties or different priority dates.” Since
a higher fee is levied on the first 100 acres for each priority date, it will be necessary for you to
submit additional fees. Your fees appear to have been calculated as if there was only one priority
date. The late filing deadline is December 31, 1993. The additional fees must arrive at our office
before that date.

I understand that you will not know how many acres are attached to each priority date until the
CWRE map is completed. If, after your CWRE map arrives, it appears that there was an
overpayment of fees we will arrange for a refund.

Please feel free to contact this office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

<

Dwi rench
Adjudication Section

enc

JAWPSINSWR\CLAIMANT\6\SWR-614.003

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130




BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE
OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
SALEM, OREGON

ORDER ACCEPTING
SURFACE WATER
REGISTRATION

STATEMENTS
(Late filing)

IN THE MATTER OF THE

SURFACE WATER REGISTRATION
STATEMENT TO BE FILED IN THE
NAME THE HOLTZ FAMILY TRUST,
HENRY AND ELVERA HOLTZ, TRUSTEES

The above entitled matter comes before the Director for
authorization to file a Surface Water Registration Statement
after the filing deadline of December 31, 1992.

It appears that the claimed use of water has not been
abandoned, that water has been applied to beneficial use and that
the use of water by the claimant is subject to registration
pursuant to ORS 539.240(4).

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the Department
accept for filing Surface Water Registration Statements in the
name of

HOLTZ FAMILY TRUST, HENRY AND ELVERA HOLTZ, TRUSTEES
17130 RIDGE CANYON DRIVE
RIVERSIDE CA 92506

Dated November 2& , 1993.

C 0 O \erh—

Y%N Martha O. Pagel, Director

Recorded in Special Order Volume 47, Page 382.

'SWR-614 ., DWF




WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION SHEET

DATE: ﬂﬂ(/fmﬁw 26,3  tve: 350 P PAGE 1 OF @

TO: Bor O'R poRUE

PEMOLETDN O&

FAX #: 5063 -2 - LHE D

-FRbM: DwiauT  Frenad

COMMENTS: “The Speciar Orper (Jrks Been S\QNED\
T SENDING A oy T Nou. L\
Lek Nyou Beal e geed news to MR MRS
Holtz .

e, need do el sheot gdﬁ '

Pase coll e ' | Beo G2 3189

LM Erenca
<




) ~ Oregon

WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

November 19, 1993

BOB O'ROURKE

331 SE 2ND STREET

PO BOX 490

PENDLETON OR 97801-0490

RE: PETITION FOR LATE REGISTRATION STATEMENT FILING
Dear Mr. O'Rourke:

This will acknowledge the petition for a late registraiton statement filing in the name
- of The Holtz Family Trust, Henry and Elvera Holtz, trustees. Fees in the amount of
. $1,368.00 have been received and a receipt (# 107036) is being sent with a copy of
" this letter to Henry and Elvera Holtz. Additional fees in the amount of $4.50 have
- also been received from your firm. Receipt # 107035 is enclosed.

. 1 will begin to review and process your petition. | will let you know if there is
anything else you need to do. If your petition is approved, the director will sign an
~ order that allows us to file your claim. If this happens, | will send you a copy.

- If you have any questions please give me a call.

- Sincerely,

Dl

Dwight French
- Adjudication Section

enc
- CC: Holtz Family Trust, Henry and Elvera Holtz, trustees

17130 Ridge Canyon Drive
Riverside CA 92506

" jwis\c\B\swr-614.001

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130




STATE OF OREGON

WATER“™SOURCES DEPARTMENT

+-30 PORTLAND ROAD NE
SALEM, OR 97310
378-8455/378-8130 (FAX)

RECEIPT # 1 B ?’0 3 5

RECEIVED FROM:
BY:

CASH:

[]

CHECK: # OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

APPLICATION
PERMIT
TRANSFER ‘

| ToTALRECD [s

; [01-00-0 WRD MISC CASH ACCT |

842.010 ADJUDICATIONS

831.087 PUBLICATIONS/MAPS

830.650 PARKING FEES Name/month
OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

¥ | (B &

|REDUCTION OF EXPENSE |

e s ]
$
COST CENTER AND OBJECT CLASS VOUCHER #
| 03-00-0 WRD OPERATING ACCT
MISCELLANEOUS: '
840.001  COPY FEES $
850.200 RESEARCH FEES $
880.109  MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) §
520.000  OTHER (P-6) (IDENTIFY) $
WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE
842.001  SURFACE WATER $ 842.002 $
842.003  GROUND WATER E: 842.004 $
842,005  TRANSFER $ 842.006 $
~ WELL CONSTRUCTION 'EXAM FEE LICENSE FEE
3 842.022  WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR S | esoz3 s
LANDOWNER'S  PERMIT 842.024 $
OTHER (IDENTIFY)
106-00-0 WELL CONST START FEE
, 842.013  WELL CONST START FEE CARD #
| MONITORING WELLS $ | CARD #
g |45-00-0 LOTTERY PROCEEDS |
L 864.000  LOTTERY PROCEEDS
’ '07-00-0 . HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER
842.011  POWER LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD) $
| 842115  HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD) $
HYDRO APPLICATION FT‘
RECEIPT # 1 f) 'T O 3 5 DATED: BY: _
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~ [01-00-0 WRD MISC CASH ACCT | .

842.010 ADJUDICATIONS
831.087 PUBLICATIONS/MAPS
830.650 PARKING FEES Name/month

; _____ OTHER: (IDENTIFY)
. |REDUCTION OF EXPENSE [
: COST CENTER AND OBJECT CLASS VOUCHER #

[03-00-0 WRD OPERATING ACCT

MISCELLANEOUS:

840.001  COPY FEES

850.200  RESEARCH FEES

880.109  MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)
520.000  OTHER (P-6) (IDENTIFY)

842001  SURFACE WATER $

$
k2
$
s |
WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE RECORD FEE
$

842.002
; 842.003  GROUND WATER $ 842.004
: 842.005  TRANSFER $ | 842006
z' WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE | LICENSE FEE |
! 842.022  WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 842023 3%
LANDOWNER'S ~ PERMIT 842.024 Ls - j f
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[06-00-0 WELL CONST START FEE
842013  WELL CONST START FEE 3
MONITORING WELLS CARD #

(45-00-0 LOTTERY PROCEEDS
864.000 LOTTERY PROCEEDS

[07-00-0 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER o
| 842.011 POWER LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD) $
842.115 HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD)

—____ HYDRO APPLICATION s ]
recerr+ 107036  oseo o By
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